

C. A. No.
Pramod Kumar v. M/s Devanand Textile

08.02.2024

Present: Appellant with counsel Sh. Bhavesh Kumar.

Heard.

Issue notice in the appeal for service upon respondent on filing of PF, RC and AD and through all permissible modes, for 22.04.2024.

Alongwith the appeal, an application under Section 389 CrPC has been filed seeking suspension of sentence during the pendency of appeal.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that there is a prima facie good case in favour of the appellant and the appeal would be rendered infructuous in case the sentence is not suspended till the pendency of the present appeal.

Taking into consideration the nature of offence and the sentence awarded and disposal of the appeal would take time, it is ordered that the sentence imposed vide order on sentence dated 04.11.2023 shall remain suspended during the pendency of the present appeal.

Application stands disposed of.

Put up on 22.04.2024. TCR be requisitioned two days prior to the next date of hearing.

Copy of order be given dasti to Learned counsel for appellant and be sent to Learned Trial Court.

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi / 08.02.2024