

CA No. 48-24

Pramod Kumar Vs. Devansh Textile

19.07.2025

Present : Sh. Bhavesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for appellant (through VC).
Sh. Laksh Yadav, Ld. Counsel for respondent.

Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that the appellant was ready to pay amount to the respondent/ complainant but he was not ready to receive the amount in installments.

He further submits that today, appellant/ accused will appear at 2 PM with demand draft of Rs. 40,000/- to show his bonafide regarding the payment.

Ld. Counsel for complainant/ respondent submits that the accused/ appellant could pay the amount earlier also but he deliberately lingered on the matter on one ground or another.

Be put up at 2 pm.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/19.07.2025

At 2:00 pm.

Present : Appellant/ convict in person with Ld. Counsel Ms. Gudia Sharma.
Respondent/ complainant in person (through VC) with Ld. Counsel Sh. Laksh Yadav.

Accused/ convict has handed over two demand drafts in a sum of Rs. 20,000/- each to the Ld. Counsel for respondent/ complainant at the request of respondent/ complainant.

Appellant/ convict submits that he will pay the remaining Rs. 80,000/- in four installments of Rs. 20,000/- each on 20th day of every month. On the direction of the Court, appellant/ convict has filed an affidavit to that effect.

Contd/-...

Ld. Counsel for complainant/ respondent submits that since the complainant is fighting the case from last about 05 years, therefore, he should also be awarded the litigation charges.

The said request of Ld. Counsel for complainant will be decided on the NDOH. Accused/ appellant is directed to pay the installments in time as mentioned in the affidavit, otherwise the amount already paid shall be forfeited and adverse order may be passed against him.

Put up for payment of first installment on **21.08.2025**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/19.07.2025