

CA 48-2024

Pramod Kumar Vs. Devansh Textile

12.09.2025

Present: Appellant/ convict in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Suraj Prakash (through VC) and Ms. Sweta, Ld. counsel for appellant/ convict (physically).
None for respondent/ complainant despite repeated calls.

Appellant/ convict has already filed an application for cancellation of NBWs.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

On 21.08.2025, at first call, pass-over was sought on behalf of appellant till 1 PM. Matter was called twice on that day at 1 PM and at 2 PM, but appellant/ convict did not appear and NBWs were ordered to be issued against him.

Though, no ground is made out, however, in the interest of justice, NBWs are hereby stands cancelled subject to cost of Rs. 2,000/- to be paid to the complainant/ respondent on the NDOH. Appellant/ convict is directed to appear in person on each and every date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for the appellant/ convict has filed two demand drafts of Rs. 20,000/- each to hand over the same to the respondent/ complainant as part payment.

The aforesaid demand drafts be hand over to the respondent/ complainant as and when required against acknowledgement.

Put up for appearance of parties and for payment of balance amount as well as cost amount on **27.10.2025**.

(Virender Singh)

Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/12.09.2025