

Pramod Kumar Vs. Devansh Textile
CNR No.: DLCT01-018325-2023
Crl. Appeal No. 48/2024

27.10.2025

The present case has been received by way of transfer *vide* Order no. 78055-78087/F.3(4)/Gaz/2025 dated 14.10.2025, passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (Headquarters).

Present : Mr. Suraj Prakash, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
The appellant is present.
Mr. Lakshay Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the respondent.
(*through video conferencing*)
The respondent is not present.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has submitted that the appellant has deposited a sum of Rs.40,000/-, in the form of two demand drafts before the Ld. Predecessor Judge on the last occasion and that the appellant is ready to deposit the balance amount on or before 20.11.2025.

The matter is passed-over as the respondent/AR of the respondent is not present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
27.10.2025

It is 11:15 a.m.

Present : The appellant is present.
Mr. Lakshay Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the respondent.
(*through video conferencing*)
Mr. Ram Charan, AR for the respondent.

At this stage, Mr. Ram Charan has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent and submitted that he is the authorized representative of the respondent. However, on perusal of the record, it is observed that no authority letter, issued by respondent in favour of Mr. Ram Charan is placed on record.

Contd..2/-

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the respondent has submitted that he would place the said authority letter on record on or before the next date of hearing. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

Needless to mention that upon such authority letter being placed on record, the demand drafts placed on record by the appellant be released by the *Ahlmad* in favour the respondent/AR of the respondent against acknowledgment and on retention of proof of identity of the respondent/AR of respondent.

At this stage, the appellant has submitted that he would pay the balance amount of Rs.40,000/- to the respondent by 20.11.2025. Same is agreeable by Ld. Counsel for the respondent.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **08.12.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
27.10.2025