

Pramod Kumar Vs. Devansh Textile
CNR No.: DLCT01-018325-2023
Crl. Appeal No. 48/2024

31.01.2026

Present : Mr. Suraj Prakash, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
The appellant is present.
Mr. Sarthak Mittal, Ld. Counsel for the respondent.
Mr. Ram Charan, AR for the respondent is present.

Fresh *vakalatnama* has been filed on behalf of Mr. Ram Charan by Mr. Sarthak Mittal, Ld. Counsel. Same is taken on record. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that during the interregnum proceedings before the Ld. Trial Court, the proprietress Ms. Maya Gupta had since left for heavenly abode on 04.05.2021 and subsequently, the appellant was convicted *vide* order dated 04.11.2023 on his plea of guilt.

Ld. Counsel for Mr. Ram Charan Gupta has submitted that Mr. Ram Charan Gupta is the husband of Ms. Maya Gupta and due to ill-advise of the earlier counsel, no application for substitution of the LRs of Ms. Maya Gupta, in terms of Section 302 Cr.P.C. was filed during the trial proceedings. However, Ld. Counsel has requested for a short accommodation to peruse the record, in order to enable him to take necessary steps/address further arguments in the present case.

At this stage, Mr. Ram Charan Gupta has submitted that he would furnish a sum of Rs.1,00,000/-, received from the appellant herein, in the name of this Court. Let the said amount of Rs.1,00,000/- be deposited in the name of this Court **(Additional Sessions Judge-03, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi)** within a period of seven from today.

Contd..2/-

..2..

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for further proceedings on **28.03.2026**.

TCR be requisitioned two days, prior to the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
31.01.2026